21 LC 46 0372/AP

House Bill 560 (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE)

By: Representatives Taylor of the 173rd, LaHood of the 175th, and Watson of the 172nd

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act creating the Board of Commissioners of Thomas County, approved
- 2 December 1, 1898 (Ga. L. 1898, p. 378), as amended, so as to modify the compensation of
- 3 the commissioners on the Thomas County Board of Commissioners; to provide for related
- 4 matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

6 SECTION 1.

- 7 An Act creating the Board of Commissioners of Thomas County, approved
- 8 December 1, 1898 (Ga. L. 1898, p. 378), as amended, is amended by revising Section 7 to
- 9 read as follows:

10 "SECTION 7.

- 11 The member of the board of commissioners of Thomas County, who is the chairperson
- 12 thereof, shall be compensated in the amount of \$700.00 per month, and the remaining
- members of the board shall be compensated in the amount of \$600.00 per month, payable
- monthly. All of such compensation and expenses shall be payable from the funds of Thomas
- 15 County. The board of commissioners shall submit through its chairperson to the grand jury

21 LC 46 0372/AP

of the county at the spring term of the superior court in each year a written statement of all matters relating to the financial condition of the county, its roads, bridges, public buildings, and paupers, with suggestions in regard to county affairs as it deems proper to make. The records of the proceedings of the board shall be open at all times to inspection by any citizen of the county. Each outgoing board member shall turn over at the expiration of his or her term of office all records, books, papers, and other property of the county to his or her successor in office."

23 **SECTION 2.**

24 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.